

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAUREL D. LIBBY, RONALD P. LABEL, WENDY MUNSELL, JASON LEVESQUE,
BERNICE FRASER, RENE FRASER, AND DONALD DUBUC,

Applicants,

v.

RYAN M. FECTION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER
OF THE MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND ROBERT B. HUNT,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CLERK OF THE HOUSE,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PENDING APPEAL
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Patrick N. Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(703) 243-9423
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Taylor A.R. Meehan
Counsel of Record
Daniel M. Vitagliano*
Marie E. Sayer*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

**Supervised by principals of the firm
admitted to practice in VA*

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	4
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Applicants Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	12
A. Legislative Immunity Is No Bar to This Challenge to Restore District 90’s Equal Representation.....	12
B. Applicants’ Fourteenth Amendment Claim is Clear and Indisputable.....	24
C. Applicants’ First Amendment Retaliation Claim Has Gone Uncontested.....	28
II. It Is Undisputed Libby and Her Constituents Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent This Court’s Intervention	34
III. The Balance of Equities Favors the Restoration of Applicants’ Voting Rights and Is in the Public Interest.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ammond v. McGahn</i> , 390 F. Supp. 655 (D.N.J. 1975).....	26
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	2, 5, 16, 21, 23, 28, 29, 30
<i>Boquist v. Courtney</i> , 32 F.4th 764 (9th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	26
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021)	5, 11, 12
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808).....	17
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	16
<i>Cushing v. Packard</i> , 30 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2022)	11, 13, 20, 21
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	19
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	13
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891)	27
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	26, 38
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	26, 28
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	33

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	35
<i>Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022)	9, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	14
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	3, 13, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	28
<i>Kucinich v. Forbes</i> , 432 F. Supp. 1101 (N.D. Ohio 1977).....	26
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	24
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	2, 17, 24, 26
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	35
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995)	11, 13, 20, 21, 23
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	16, 25, 27, 34, 35, 36
<i>NFIB v. Dep’t of Labor, OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 736 (2021)	2
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019)	29
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	12

<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 538 (2023)	2
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	29
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cnty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	2, 3, 5, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	35, 38
<i>Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 505 U.S. 1301 (1992)	37
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	2, 16, 17, 22, 24, 27, 35, 37
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	28
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	11, 36
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of UVA</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	28
<i>State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland</i> , 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	11, 36
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	3, 14, 15, 17, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	24
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	3, 13, 15, 17, 22

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	14, 15, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	37
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	24, 26
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	12
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1 (1968)	37
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1885)	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. §1651(a)	4, 5, 12
5 MRS §4602(1)(A)	6
5 MRS §4602(1)(B)	6
Constitutional Provisions	
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, §4	16
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, §6	22, 27
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, §4	8, 16, 22, 27
U.S. Const. art. I, §5, cl. 2	9
Legislative Authorities	
3 <i>Deschler’s Precedents of the United States House of Representatives</i> (1994), https://perma.cc/M3ZL-9P9R	9, 25, 28, 32
5 <i>Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</i> (1907), https://perma.cc/CJ3H-SVNF	32

<i>Archived Hearings & Meetings: House Chamber, Me. Leg.</i> (Apr. 23, 2025, 10:00 AM), https://bit.ly/3EGfZ3G	8, 35
H.R. Res. 1, 131st Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Me. 2024), https://perma.cc/8YC3-6RY3	9
H.R. Res. 1, 132nd Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Me. 2025), https://perma.cc/JU85-VNTS	7
H.R. Res. 2, 131st Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Me. 2024), https://perma.cc/S63W-3XJF	9
H.R. Roll Call No. 75 - LD 303, 132nd Leg., 1st Spec. Sess. (Me. Apr. 8, 2025), https://perma.cc/4EDE-4EVT	8
<i>Jefferson’s Manual and Rules of the House of Representatives</i> (118th Cong., 2023), https://perma.cc/U78W-KZ2G	2, 32, 33
Legis. Rec. H-145-49, 120th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Me. 2001), https://perma.cc/GL5C-FVY7	9
Wis. Leg. Ref. Bureau, <i>Discipline in the Wisconsin Legislature: A History of Reprimand, Censure, Suspension, and Expulsion</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/FK4F-JF6L	10, 32
Executive Authorities	
Exec. Order No. 14,201, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,279 (Feb. 5, 2025)	6
Other Authorities	
D.S. Hobbs, <i>Comment on Powell v. McCormack</i> , 17 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 129 (1969)	33
Dan Zaksheske, <i>Trans-Identifying Male Athlete Wins Maine State Title In Girls’ Pole-Vaulting</i> , OutKick (Feb. 19, 2025), https://perma.cc/8A83-9EZ8	6
Gerald T. McLaughlin, <i>Congressional Self-Discipline: The Power to Expel, to Exclude and to Punish</i> , 41 Fordham L. Rev. 43 (1972)	32
II Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	15, 17, 23
Jack Maskell, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Expulsion and Censure Actions Taken by the Full Senate Against Members</i> (2008), https://perma.cc/996R-GS2M	9

Jack Maskell, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Expulsion, Censure, Reprimand, and Fine: Legislative Discipline in the House of Representatives</i> (2016), https://perma.cc/T2P8-5Q55	9
Jackson Thompson, <i>NYT poll finds majority of Democrats oppose transgender athletes in women’s sports</i> , N.Y. Post (Jan. 19, 2025), https://perma.cc/FZ8G-WHYB	5
Mary Patterson Clarke, <i>Parliamentary Privilege in the American Colonies</i> (Da Capo Press ed. 1971)	33
Me. Principals’ Ass’n, <i>2024-2025 Handbook</i> , https://perma.cc/923N-PW6Z	6
Movement Advancement Project, <i>LGBTQ Youth: Bans on Transgender Youth Participation in Sports</i> (2025), https://perma.cc/C69P-2CNS	5
